
 BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

PROPOSED DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 10, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 

                                                                                                                                                 
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to 
verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m.  cases 

 
Luigi S. Romano & George Small, Jr., Pasta Mista of Hopkins Square, Inc. T/a Maxie’s, 3003 N. Charles 

Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 
License under the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and 
facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 persons; application includes a request for outdoor table 
service 
DECISION:  

 

Scott Coopinger, Good Fellas Pub, LLC T/a Good Fellas Pub, 2501 Fleet Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor – Application to transfer ownership and request for live entertainment and outdoor table service` 

DECISION:  

 
Elmar Rakhamimov, Timur Yusufov & Joseph Shparga, Mazel, Inc. T/a Europe Restaurant, 4147 

Labyrinth Road -Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(a) “No licensee shall make 
any installation or alteration on a licensed premises or change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are 
dispensed without the prior approval of the Board” from December 4, 2009 to date (Re:   Ongoing renovations and 
construction of new two story addition to licensed premises); Violation of Article 2B §10-202 (e)(2)(i) “On receipt 
of an application for a new license, a transfer of a license, a change in the class of the license, a request for live 
entertainment on the licensed premises, or an extension of the licensed premises, the Board of License 
Commissioners for Baltimore City shall advertise and post notice of the application or request in accordance 
with this paragraph…(iii)”The Board shall hold a public hearing on each request for a new license, a change in 
the class of license, a request of live entertainment, or an expansion of the licensed premises;” from December 
4, 2009 (Re: No application has been filed concerning expansion of licensed premises by addition of another 
building and outdoor table service); Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the 
Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and 
representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” from 
December 4, 2009 to date (Re:  Licensees have failed to respond to Board concerning ongoing renovations and 
building); Violation of Rule 4.10(a) “No licensee shall purchase alcoholic beverages except from a duly licensed 
manufacturer or wholesaler; nor shall any licensee sell to any other licensee any alcoholic beverages; and no 
licensee shall, at any time, keep or permit to be kept upon the licensed premises, any alcoholic beverages unless 
purchased in accordance with the Rule” on December 7, 2009 (Re:  Nineteen (19) bottle of wine seized as having 
been purchased from other than a licensed wholesaler)  

DECISION:  

 

Angel A. Ayeni, Triple A Limited T/a Triangle Liquors & Package Goods, 2101 Homewood Avenue –  

Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person 
is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 
April 8, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  
DECISION:  

 

Yong S. Smith, New Liquor Doctor, Inc. T/a Liquor Doctor, 2442 E. Monument Street – Class “A” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or 
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on April 8, 2010 (Re: 
Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  
DECISION:  

 



 2 
Kyu Chan Kim, New Q’s Liquors and Tavern, Inc. T/a New Q’s Liquors & Tavern, 2521 E. Monument 

Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish 
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of 
age” on April 8, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  
DECISION:   

 

Eun Bae Kim & Moon Ja Joo, Hoon Suk Cho, Inc. T/a East Curley Liquors, 2921 E. Monument Street – Class “A” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing 
or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on April 8, 2010 
(Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:   

 
Donna L. Fizer, Cocky Lou’s, Inc. T/a Cocky Lou’s Bar, 2101-03 E. North Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person 
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring 
such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on April 8, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic 
beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:   

 

 
 
 


